entered into with reputable financial institutions or companies with high credit ratings and no history of default.

Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 20 and 21.

SINGAPORE MEDICAL GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2018 127

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises primarily from the convertible loans to
a related party that is denominated in USD, which differs from the functional currency of the Company.

The Group does not hedge its exposure to movement in foreign currency. The Group ensures that the net
exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying and selling foreign currencies at spot rates, where necessary,
to address any short-term imbalances.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2018 2017
$’000 $’000

Profit before tax Profit before tax

USD/SGD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) +72 +16
– weakened 5% (2017: 5%) -72 -16

37.	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled
between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation
sale.

(a)	 Fair value hierarchy

The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the
valuation inputs used as follows:

–	 Level 1:	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the
Group can access at the measurement date,

–	 Level 2:	 Inputs other that quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the